

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).34118/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 01/08/2013 in WP No.11477/2010 of the HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT AURANGABAD)

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ASHA RAMDAS BIDKAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., permission to file synopsis and list of dates and with prayer for interim relief)

WITH

S.L.P.(C) No.....CC 20259/2013

(With application for permission to file SLP and office report)

Date:18/11/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B.H. Marlapalle, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pradeep G. Deshmukh, Adv.
Mr. J.N. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Navare, Adv.
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Ranjan, Adv.
for Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file SLP is granted.

2. Heard Mr. Marlapalle, learned senior counsel in support of SLP(C) No.34118/2013 and Mr. Vinay Navare, learned counsel in support of SLP(C) No....CC 20259/2013. Mr. Pradeep Deshmukh appears for the contesting respondents in both these matters.

3. Having heard the counsel for the parties, in our view the matters require consideration. Hence, leave granted in both these matters. Liberty to file additional documents.

4. We are of the view that following the UGC Notification/Letter dated 4.11.2008, those teachers who have not passed NET/SET examination but who have completed six years of service as on that date should be entitled to the benefits of career advancement scheme only for the purpose of pay-scales. According to us such an interim order for that limited purpose will meet ends of justice.

5. The impugned orders passed by the High Court will remain stayed subject to the order as above.

(A. S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER